expert actuaries and legal advisors to minimize risk.

Key Assumptions:
(i) Longevity Assumptions: Based on the Valuation Basic

Table (VBT) adjusted for individual medical
characteristics by underwriters. Premium estimates are
provided by independent specialists and reviewed
regularly.

(ii) Premium Streams and Cost of Insurance: Best estimate
cash flows are complex and critical, relying on external
trends and legal outcomes. Management has
challenged premium increases and set their own
estimates, but the outcome of ongoing legal action
could materially affect results.

(iii) Counterparty Credit Risk: The Group assesses default
risk using a credit-rating-based approach but believes
US carriers are highly regulated, ensuring policyholder
protection.

(iv) Interest Rate Risk: Discount rates are applied using a
risk-adjusted, term-matched US Treasury curve.

EFG International AG  |  Annual Report 2025  |  Notes to the consolidated financial statements 153

Sensitivities
The sensitivity to the fair value of the Group’s life insurance
related assets and liabilities held at fair value are
included below:

  Discount Factor  Longevity  Premium Estimates
  –1% +1%  –3 months +3 months  –5% +5%
  CHF millions CHF millions  CHF millions CHF millions  CHF millions CHF millions

Life settlement sensitivities
Financial assets at fair value Physical policies 12.4 (11.5)  5.7 (5.5)  2.4 (2.4)

Profit and loss sensitivity  12.4 (11.5)  5.7 (5.5)  2.4 (2.4)

The assumptions related to premiums and cost of insurance
take the market participants’ view on the merits of the
ongoing legal cases of the Group and other plaintiffs into
account. The development and ultimate resolution of these
proceedings have an impact on the Group’s fair value

assumptions by a potential loss of CHF 58.3 million
(2024: CHF 57.0 million).

The impact of counterparty credit risk for a two-notch
downgrade would be CHF 0.8 million (2024: CHF 1.3 million)
decrease in fair value.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
EFG International consolidated entities